The reconciliation table does not show wireless indicators as the M&A transactions only comprise the fixed-line business.

Group Overview – First Half of 2017

Key performance indicators

in EUR million

1-6 M 2017

reported

1-6 M 2016

reported % change

1-6 M 2016

proforma

% change

proforma

Absolute

change

(proforma -

reported)

Total revenues 2,141.9 2,040.1 5.0 2,058.7 4.0 18.7

thereof total service

revenues*) 1,922.5 1,842.7 4.3 1,861.3 3.3 18.6

Wireless revenues 1,307.2 1,275.7 2.5 1,275.8 2.5 0.1

thereof service revenues 1,060.2 1,051.8 0.8 1,051.7 0.8 0.0

thereof equipment revenues 201.8 184.2 9.6 184.2 9.6 0.0

Fixed-line and other revenues 834.6 764.4 9.2 783.0 6.6 18.6

EBITDA 698.9 663.6 5.3 670.7 4.2 7.1

% total revenues 32.6% 32.5%  32.6%

EBIT 272.9 231.7 17.8 235.9 15.7 4.2

% total revenues 12.7% 11.4%  11.5%
*) Including other operating income
The reconciliation table does not show wireless indicators as the M&A transactions only comprise the fixed-line business.

Telekom Austria Group 31

Revenues

in EUR million

1-6 M 2017

reported

1-6 M 2016

reported % change

1-6 M 2016

proforma

% change

proforma

Absolute

change

(proforma -

reported)

Austria 1,290.7 1,262.9 2.2 1,262.9 2.2 0.0

Bulgaria 206.8 196.9 5.0 196.9 5.0 0.0

Croatia 207.0 187.1 10.6 198.4 4.3 11.3

Belarus 194.7 145.0 34.3 152.3 27.8 7.4

Slovenia 106.4 104.0 2.4 104.0 2.4 0.0

Republic of Serbia 105.2 105.0 0.1 105.0 0.1 0.0

Republic of Macedonia 55.3 58.2 – 5.0 58.2 – 5.0 0.0

Corporate & other,

eliminations – 24.3 – 19.1 -27.3 – 19.1 -27.3 0.0

Total revenues 2,141.9 2,040.1 5.0 2,058.7 4.0 18.7

EBITDA

in EUR million

1-6 M 2017

reported

1-6 M 2016

reported % change

1-6 M 2016

proforma

% change

proforma

Absolute

change

(proforma -

reported)

Austria 458.1 444.6 3.0 444.6 3.0 0.0

Bulgaria 61.6 64.3 – 4.3 64.3 – 4.3 0.0

Croatia 46.7 38.2 22.2 43.1 8.5 4.8

Belarus 98.1 69.5 41.1 71.7 36.7 2.2

Slovenia 22.3 26.6 – 16.1 26.6 – 16.1 0.0

Republic of Serbia 16.8 19.0 – 11.2 19.0 – 11.2 0.0

Republic of Macedonia 14.2 13.0 8.8 13.0 8.8 0.0

Corporate & other,

eliminations – 19.0 – 11.7 -61.9 – 11.7 -61.9 0.0

Total EBITDA 698.9 663.6 5.3 670.7 4.2 7.1

Depreciation and Amortisation

in EUR million

1-6 M 2017

reported

1-6 M 2016

reported % change

1-6 M 2016

proforma

% change

proforma

Absolute

change

(proforma -

reported)

Austria 240.6 251.9 – 4.5 251.9 – 4.5 0.0

Bulgaria 59.4 51.1 16.4 51.1 16.4 0.0

Croatia 43.0 40.8 5.3 42.9 0.3 2.1

Belarus 24.4 32.8 – 25.6 33.6 – 27.5 0.8

Slovenia 15.5 15.0 3.5 15.0 3.5 0.0

Republic of Serbia 22.2 23.4 – 5.0 23.4 – 5.0 0.0

Republic of Macedonia 19.5 29.2 – 33.3 29.2 – 33.3 0.0

Corporate & other,

eliminations 1.3 – 12.3 n.m. – 12.3 n.m. 0.0

Total D&A 425.9 431.9 – 1.4 434.8 – 2.0 2.9

32 Results for the First Half 2017

EBIT

in EUR million

1-6 M 2017

reported

1-6 M 2016

reported % change

1-6 M 2016

proforma

% change

proforma

Absolute

change

(proforma -

reported)

Austria 217.5 192.7 12.9 192.7 12.9 0.0

Bulgaria 2.2 13.3 – 83.6 13.3 – 83.6 0.0

Croatia 3.7 – 2.6 n.m. 0.2 n.m. 2.8

Belarus 73.7 36.7 100.6 38.1 93.3 1.4

Slovenia 6.9 11.7 – 41.3 11.7 – 41.3 0.0

Republic of Serbia – 5.4 – 4.4 -22.0 – 4.4 -22.0 0.0

Republic of Macedonia – 5.3 – 16.2 67.2 – 16.2 67.2 0.0

Corporate & other, eliminations – 20.3 0.6 n.m. 0.6 n.m. 0.0

Total EBIT 272.9 231.7 17.8 235.9 15.7 4.2

Capital Expenditures*)

in EUR million

1-6 M 2017

reported

1-6 M 2016

reported % change

1-6 M 2016

proforma

% change

proforma

Absolute

change

(proforma -

reported)

Austria 218.7 195.7 11.7 195.7 11.7 0.0

Bulgaria 39.9 35.3 13.0 35.3 13.0 0.0

Croatia 37.2 30.4 22.2 32.6 14.0 2.2

Belarus 14.3 42.1 – 66.0 43.3 – 66.9 1.1

Slovenia 26.3 11.1 136.4 11.1 136.4 0.0

Republic of Serbia 15.7 10.9 44.1 10.9 44.1 0.0

Republic of Macedonia 5.6 18.0 – 69.1 18.0 -69.1 0.0

Corporate & other,

eliminations – 6.4 – 2.8 -130.3 -2.8 -130.3 0.0

Total capital expenditures 351.3 340.8 3.1 344.2 2.1 3.3
*) Additions to property, plant and equipment and intangible assets, excluding asset retirement obligations

Capital Expenditures – Tangible

in EUR million

1-6 M 2017

reported

1-6 M 2016

reported % change

Austria 185.9 166.2 11.8

Bulgaria 26.7 23.0 16.2

Croatia 33.5 29.0 15.6

Belarus 12.2 39.4 – 69.1

Slovenia 6.9 7.4 – 6.5

Republic of Serbia 12.0 10.0 20.4

Republic of Macedonia 4.7 16.9 – 72.1

[…]

The reconciliation table does not show wireless indicators as the M&A transaction in the segment only comprises the fixed-line
business.

34 Results for the First Half 2017

Segment Croatia – First Half of 2017

Key performance indicators

in EUR million

1-6 M 2017

reported

1-6 M 2016

reported % change

1-6 M 2016

proforma

% change

proforma

Absolute

change

(proforma -

reported)

Total revenues 207.0 187.1 10.6 198.4 4.3 11.3

thereof total service

revenues*) 183.3 165.0 11.1 176.3 4.0 11.3

Wireless revenues 147.5 142.9 3.2 142.9 3.2 0.1

thereof service revenues 121.4 118.4 2.5 118.4 2.5 0.0

thereof equipment revenues 23.2 21.8 6.7 21.8 6.8 0.0

Fixed-line and other revenues 59.5 44.2 34.5 55.5 7.2 11.2

EBITDA 46.7 38.2 22.2 43.1 8.5 4.8

% of total revenues 22.6% 20.4%  21.7%

EBIT 3.7 – 2.6 n.m. 0.2 n.m. 2.8

% of total revenues 1.8% – 1.4%  0.1%
*) Including other operating income
The reconciliation table does not show wireless indicators as the M&A transaction in the segment only comprises the fixed-line
business.

Segment Belarus – Second Quarter of 2017

Key performance indicators

in EUR million

Q2 2017

reported

Q2 2016

reported % change

Q2 2016

proforma

% change

proforma

Absolute

change

(proforma -

reported)

Total revenues 101.9 76.1 33.9 79.8 27.6 3.7

thereof total service

revenues*) 86.0 63.4 35.5 67.2 28.0 3.7

Wireless revenues 94.5 73.5 28.5 73.5 28.5 0.0

thereof service revenues 73.6 59.6 23.6 59.6 23.6 0.0

thereof equipment revenues 15.9 12.7 25.7 12.7 25.7 0.0

Fixed-line and other revenues 7.4 2.6 186.0 6.3 17.7 3.7

EBITDA 52.2 35.0 49.4 36.0 44.9 1.1

% of total revenues 51.3% 45.9%  45.2%

EBIT 40.1 18.2 120.2 18.5 117.3 0.2

% of total revenues 39.4% 23.9%  23.1%

Wireline indicators

Q2 2017

reported

Q2 2016

reported % change

Q2 2016

proforma

% change

proforma

Absolute

change

(proforma -

reported)

RGUs (thousands) 300.7 n.a. n.a. 268.3 12.1 n.a.
*) Including other operating income
The reconciliation table does not show wireless indicators as the M&A transaction in the segment only comprises the fixed-line
business.

Telekom Austria Group 35

Segment Belarus – First Half of 2017

Key performance indicators

in EUR million

1-6 M 2017

reported

1-6 M 2016

reported % change

1-6 M 2016

proforma

% change

proforma

Absolute

change

(proforma -

reported)

Total revenues 194.7 145.0 34.3 152.3 27.8 7.4

thereof total service

revenues*) 164.7 118.7 38.8 126.0 30.7 7.4

Wireless revenues 180.2 140.1 28.6 140.2 28.6 0.1

thereof service revenues 141.3 111.6 26.6 111.6 26.6 0.0

thereof equipment revenues 30.0 26.3 14.3 26.3 14.3 0.0

Fixed-line and other revenues 14.5 4.8 199.9 12.2 19.4 7.3

EBITDA 98.1 69.5 41.1 71.7 36.7 2.2

% of total revenues 50.4% 47.9%  47.1%

EBIT 73.7 36.7 100.6 38.1 93.3 1.4

% of total revenues 37.8% 25.4%  25.0%
*) Including other operating income
The reconciliation table does not show wireless indicators as the M&A transaction in the segment only comprises the fixed-line
business.

36 Results for the first half 2017

Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
Telekom Austria Group
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income

  Q2 2017 Q2 2016 1-6 M 2017 1-6 M 2016